ORDINANCE NO. 656

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF THE ALLEY ADJOINING LOT 1, BLOCK 1, PACES FIRST ADDITION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 271.080 to 271.120 a proper, complete and sufficient petition was presented to the City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon, for the vacation of the alley adjoining Lot 1, Block 1 of Paces First Addition, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 1, Paces First Addition, Township 15, South Range 16, east of Willamette Meridian, thence south along the east property line of said Lot 1, a distance of 112 feet; thence east 16 feet; thence north parell to the east line of said Lot 1, a distance of 112 feet; thence west 16 feet to the point of beginning.

AND WHEREAS, said petition has been read and examined by the City Council and the Mayor of the City of Princville, Oregon, and the said Council deems it expedient and to the best interests of said City that said petition be granted, and the above described portion of the alley adjoining Paces First Addition be vacated, Now Therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That that portion of the alley adjoining Paces First Addition above described be and the same are hereby vacated, and all of that portion of the above described alley shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Passed by the City Council this day of day

Robert L Sell Mayor

Jim Watson, Recorder